

No. 17-1702

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION, ET AL.,

—v.—

*Petitioners,*

DEEDEE HALLECK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AND NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Arthur N. Eisenberg  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
  
Amanda Shanor  
THE WHARTON SCHOOL  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
3730 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

David D. Cole  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330  
dcole@aclu.org  
  
Vera Eidelman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE STATE ACTION INQUIRY IS DESIGNED TO IDENTIFY WHEN THE STATE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A PARTICULAR ACTION.....	16
II. ALL OF MNN’S DECISIONS REGARDING WHAT CONTENT TO BROADCAST ARE STATE ACTION.....	19
A. MNN’s Broadcast Decisions are State Action Because State Law Dictates a “First-Come, First-Served” Policy That Leaves MNN No Discretion Over Broadcast Decisions in the Provision of a Free Government Service.....	19
B. The Fact that MNN’s Particular Decision Apparently Misapplied the State’s Rules Does Not Defeat State Action.....	25
C. The Court Need Not Reach the Public Function or Public Forum Questions to Resolve this Case.....	27
D. A Finding of State Action Here Will Have No Untoward Consequences for Private Media Providers.....	29

CONCLUSION..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Company</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	20
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	20
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	17
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	17
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , No. 17-2002, 2019 WL 114012 (4th Cir. Jan. 7, 2019), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 9, 2019) .....	30
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	9, 13, 27
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	17
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	22, 23
<i>Home Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913) .....	26

<i>Hudgens v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	29
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	16, 31
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	31
<i>Kraemer v. Heckler</i> , 737 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	17
<i>Leuthy v. LePage</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00296-JAW, 2018 WL 4134628 (D. Me. Aug. 29, 2018).....	31
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Directors of City Trusts of Philadelphia</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	28
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	26
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	18

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)..... 30

Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984,

47 U.S.C. § 531(b)..... 8, 9

47 U.S.C. § 531(c)..... 8, 20

47 U.S.C. § 531(e) ..... 9

47 U.S.C. § 559..... 10

815 R.I. Admin. Code § 10-05-1.14.1..... 11

City of Springfield, Ohio, Codified Ordinances

§ 121.04..... 14

Coeur d’Alene, Idaho, Mun. Code § 2.100.040 ..... 14

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 238.084(z)..... 12

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 16,

§ 895.4(a)(1) ..... 10, 19, 20, 23

§ 895.4(b)(1) ..... 9

§ 895.4(c)(1) ..... 9

§ 895.4(c)(4) ..... 11

§ 895.4(c)(8) ..... 10

§ 895.4(c)(9) ..... 10

§ 895.4(c)(10) ..... 11

§ 895.1(f) ..... 9

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, § 22-107.1(D) ..... 14

St. Louis City Ordinance 8.29.140 ..... 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-59-309 ..... 13

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655..... 8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Cable Franchise Agreement by and between  
The City of New York and Time Warner  
Entertainment Company, L.P. .... 12, 13

Chicago Access Network TV User Manual,  
[https://cantv.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/  
2018-User-Manual-1.pdf](https://cantv.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/2018-User-Manual-1.pdf)..... 14

Community Access Organization Grant and Use  
Agreement by and Between Time Warner  
Entertainment Company, L.P. and Manhattan  
Community Access Corporation d/b/a Manhattan  
Neighborhood Network ..... 10, 12, 13, 21

*Government by Contract: Outsourcing and American  
Democracy* (Jody Freeman & Martha Minow eds.,  
2009) ..... 4

Jon D. Michaels, *Privatization's Progeny*,  
101 Geo. L.J. 1023 (2013)..... 3, 4

*MNN Staff*, Manhattan Neighborhood Network,  
<https://perma.cc/A2VX-7QUF> ..... 13

Paul C. Light, *The True Size of Government:  
Tracking Washington's Blended Workforce, 1984-  
2015*, The Volcker Alliance (2017) ..... 3

Public Access Guidelines, L.A. Cable Access Corp.,  
<https://perma.cc/JE7W-P87H>..... 15

West Sacramento Channel 21 Operating Rules and  
Procedures,  
[https://www.cityofwestsacramento.org/home/  
showdocument?id=712](https://www.cityofwestsacramento.org/home/showdocument?id=712) ..... 12, 15
